STATE OF IHDIANA
LAKE GUU TY
FiLED FOR R EPGRD

4 2015 073309 wis0cta0 o 1
l : . MICHAEL B, BROWN

After Recording Return To RECGROER
SECURITY CONNECTIONS INC. ON BEHALF OF CALIBER HOME LOANS
240 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE

IDAHO FALLS, ID 83401

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

I Number 2913494813

° T )820929134948138
Document 1s FHA Case No,

NOTNYRFIAGEA 1! 56-2704110-703

This Document is the property of
DEFINITIONS the Lake County Recorder!

Words used in multinle sections of this document are defined below and other words are dcfined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Cer [egireo 1sage s used cument dre also provided in
Section 15.

(A) "Secwurity [nstrument ans this document, which is dated OCTOBER 23, 2015, together with all
Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower'" is SABRINA HOLMAN-MARSH, AN INDIVIDUAL;, whose mailing address is 6837
ILLINOIS AVE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46323-1731. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security
Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Reglst%;ﬂ LU" ,s, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as a nomince for Lender and Lendéi® d assigns. MERS is the yiiortgagee under this
Security Instrum "RS is organized &k fthe laws of Delaware, has an address and
telephone number O, Box 2026, Flint,- 4850}[-2026,(:"1",501 E. Voorhees Sit ite C, Danville, IL
61834, tel. (888) ¢ S 2 A fo3
f, - ", 4 ‘\’7\‘
fé#i VI\L\‘V;\\
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 1 of 13 pages)
© 2015 GuardianDocs
A
I oy kb b R g
Liberty Title & Escrow ~1 §V1500//¢ 0 , VQA

22



(D) "Lender" is CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.. Lender is a CORPORATION organized and existing
under the laws of DELAWARE. Lender's address is 3701 REGENT BLVD., SUITE 180, IRVING, TX 75063.
(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated OCTOBER 23, 2015. The Note states
that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHT AND
00/100THS Dollars (U.S. $118,808.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than NOVEMBER 01, 2045.

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property."

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

O Condominium Rider I Growing Equity Rider O Adjustable Rate Rider

O Planned Unit Db%ﬁlﬂi%ﬂ t 9(1\ Occupied Rider
- Revossble ™ NOT OFFICIAL!

(I)  "Applicable Lz rrr!é!}lgsal mg ni‘fc%ﬁet p d%rB LR cal(%gu regulations, ordinances
and administrative ulcs and ordefs Oihltgf Rz()em'eﬂler!lll applicable final, non-appealable
judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments' means 2ll dues, fees, assessments and other

charges that are imposed on Bosiower or.the Propeity by a condominium asseciation; homeowners association or
similar organizatio

(K) "Electronic Funds I fer" means any transfer of funds, other frangaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through electromienterminal, telephonic instrument,
computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account.

Such term includes, but iswnot limited to, point-of-sale fransfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers
initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers:

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are descnibed in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellancous Proceeds" means any compaisatidnsettlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid tinder the'vé¥erages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to,
or destruction of tl pertys (il) condemnatiorior ofertak g 0% all or any part of the rty; (iii) conveyance
in lieu of condem or (iv) misrepresentations=of,=or. lomissions as to, the vz /or condition of the
Property.

(N) '"Mortgage neans insuranceéprotestelender against the f, or default on, the
Loan.

(O) "Periodic 1 8. d interest under the

Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or any
additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security
Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related
mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his designee.

(R)  "Successor in Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 2 of 13 pages)

sty 1

I NG R




TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as-
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the
following described property located in the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction] of ___LAKE
[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE PART HEREOF

Parcel ID Number: 45-07-10-157-008.000-023

which currently has the add f 6837 ILLINOIS AVE ;
°
HAMMOND nddocument 8. .
Cit i
| NOT OFFICIAL!
TOGETHEI the ﬁprovements now, or hereafter erected on ti , and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixt ARSI ilf %%exﬂﬁ d additions shall also be

covered by this Seturity Instruﬂq)é E&]@@t@(ﬁm%g @qein this Security Instrument as the

"Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only 1ega1 title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) | 1e right: to_exercise any these interests, including, but
not limited to, the right to foréclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but
not limited to, releasing and, canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER ' COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate’hereby conveyed and has the
right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands,

subject to any encumbrances ef record.
uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combings
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction {$8ak Sximte @amiform security instrumen covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower aly Lender covenant and agree as follows

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escroty Ttems, and: Late Charges. Borrov il pay when due the
principal of, and ir n, the debt evidencediby! thieNots audJate charges duc und lote. Borrower shall
also pay funds for ms pursuant to Seetien 3, Paymeénts due under the N s Security Instrument
shall be made in U However, if arfyiehselcoR@ther instrument reoc er as payment under
the Note or this S« 1t is returned to Lanr'mxunpald, Lender m ny or all subsequent
payments due und ( following forms, as

selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender
may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan
current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver
of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the fiture, but
Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment
is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 3 of 13 pages)
© 2015 GuardianDocs

L e i



such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within
a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied
earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve
Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late ! | ler the Not

Any applica y i dI1CC PIrocecds, O 1VIISCClaail Cous cipal due under the
Note shall not exter th ,ﬂﬂéumﬁﬁﬁtlsu 3.

3. Funds fo o1 OWer S the day Peni its are due under the
Note, until the Not g N3 @ﬁé '6%%@%&%& ue for: (a) taxes and

assessments and ot ;s which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as or encumbrance on
the Property; (b) leasel fl;h;ﬁexliltapg}me fSok I Prﬁﬂl@@lft@y,()@, emiums for any and all
insurance required by Ledder ungdds Seationgssagd @Q‘Mfy?&% gﬁ?:?miums to be'paid by Lender to the
Secretary or the montlily charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These
items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require
that Community Association Fees, 1ents be escr v Borrower, and such dues, fees
and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all natices of amounts to
be paid under this Section. Dorrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Hserow jtems unless Lender waives
Borrower's obligation to pay the ds for any or all Escrow Items. |Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items
for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lenderand, ifilender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such paynent within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all pucpeses bedeemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in

this Security Instrurisnt, 2s the phrase "covenast.ayd agreemert? is used in Section 9. 1f Bérrower is obligated to
pay Escrow Items tly, pursuant to a waiygiyand Borrowamiails to pay the amount for an Escrow Item,
Lender may exerci ights under Section I¥and pay such!emiGunt and Borrower sf 1 be obligated under
Section 9 to repay 1y such amount.”Léndermay revoks the waiver as o Escrow Items at any
time by a notice gi 1 with Section I4sand,apon.such revocation all pay to Lender all
Funds, and in such = then required titdgy#is Section 3.

Lender may hold Is 1 ) Lender to apply the

Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a iender can require under
RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA.
Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits
Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 4 of 13 pages)
© 2015 GuardianDocs

MG (2 LA et b AR



and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there
is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items

are Escrow Items, B ¥ fed in Seg
Borrower s any lien which has psio! y Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agre ) mﬂ sBdfred by anner acceptable to

{2 14
Lender, but only s 3¢ ep-is performi t: (Racgnte: in good faith by, or
defends against ern N &eMﬁfﬁAi@k erate to prevent the
enforcement of the vt pse proceedings are pepding, but only until such progee are concluded; or (c)
secures from the holdet ofkHafe S pt&p&ﬁw&ﬁﬁ. the lien to this Security
Instrument. If Lender determingspiiat iy past ©F %ﬁf?‘Réé@Fﬂé‘i‘a lien which can attain priority over
this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on
which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this
Section 4.

5. Property Insurancé. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Iender requires insurance. This insurance shall
be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender
requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier
providing the insurance shail be chiosen by Borrower subject todlender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice,
which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lendger may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this
Loan, either: (a) a one<time charge for flood zone'daft ination, certification and trackin g services; or (b) a one-

time charge for flood zorie determination and ¢eshfication sagvices and subsequent charges cach time remappings
or similar changes r which reasonably might#ffoct.such d&rmination or certificatic orrower shall also be
responsible for the nt of any fees impes@e by the-Fedetdl-Emergency Mnnage gency in connection
with the review of »one determinaticn resulting froni an:objection by

If Borrower tain any of the cOVErageEsdeseItbed above, Tcnd _insurance coverage,
at Lender's option sexpense. LeiQétaieider no obligatior ly particular type or
amount of covera; R hall Lend it ot protect Borrower,

Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might
provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the
insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have
obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.
All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender
requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 5 of 13 pages)

[T

MG CH 2k




obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the
Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an
additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,
any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to
restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is
not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance
proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds
for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters,
or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole

obligation of Bor at

lessened, the insur
then due, with the

4l 11€A 1O 1€ SUWIS SC%(M L 1
péid § TEIXREERE &ec - -

's security would be
nent, whether or not
in the order provided

for in Section 2.

If Borrower
related matters. If’
offered to settle a
notice is given. In &i
assigns to Lender (
under the Note or

N@HC‘HQIF EI@I&:&I@&, 'insurance claim and

v es not respond within 3Q dzéiﬁto a notice from Lendey th insurance carrier has
mflbﬁd WA @tllléﬁﬂﬁlﬂiy%ﬂﬁ, »riod will begin when the

' i event, %mﬁﬁﬁﬁWMWi‘a@wn 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby

Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid
s Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any

refund of unearned premium v Bo 1T all'i 2 polici > the Property, insofar as such
rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or
restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupan Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property asdBorrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this
requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or uuless extenuating circumstances exist which are
beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservaf
damage or impair f
maintain the Prop
condition. Unless
Borrower shall pre 2]
condemnation pro
repairing or restor Lender may disburse
proceeds for the r ) } nents as the work is
completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at
the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

i, Maintenance and Protection'ofihe€Property; Inspections. Bo
perty, allow the Properfyitordeterierateer commit waste on th
rder to prevent tHePropeity-fiomedeteriorating or d
ined pursuant #6MSection S-thatifepair or restorati
e Property if'damaged to avoid-turther deteriorati

connection-withsdamage to” the Prope
if Lender tids xelensed proceeds

wer shall not destroy,
erty. Borrower shall
in value due to its
onomically feasible,
iage. If insurance or
II be responsible for

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2015 GuardianDocs

Loy B R O SR ity

(page 6 of 13 pages)




8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent
gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has
abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's
interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of
the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a)

paying any sums secured by

paying reasonable :
including its secur«
entering the Propes
pipes, eliminate bu
Although Lender ir
obligation to do so
this Section 9.

Any amounts

by this Security Ins
shall be payable, w

If this Secur
Borrower acquires
the merger in writir

10. Assignn
to and shall be paid

If the Prope
Property, if the res
repair and restorati

an opportunity to {

that such inspectic

AV

. ’ ,-') m&b}ﬁii:umi. ocuﬁiél‘lr\ .

dgreed that Lender incurs no, liability for not taking an
This Document is the property of

ursed b ackraeer 0 Sefiey R featustidiions
ment. These amounts shall bear intefest at the Note rate from the d:
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting paym¢
Instrur on a , Borrov I'comply he pr¢
title to the Property, the lcasehold and the\fee'title shall notymerge

t of Miscel ous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneo us Proce:
Lender.
1s damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to rest:
ation or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Procee
ect such Property to ensursithie work’bas been completed to Lende:
1 be undertaken promptly -~ Lendefdhay pay for the repairs

a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appea

ring in court; and (c)

Security Instrument,
ut is not limited to,
58, drain water from
es turned on or off.
ot under any duty or
ms authorized under

t.of Borrower secured

of disbursement and

sions of the lease. If
ess Lender agrees to

are hereby assigned
tion or repair of the

ssened. During such
until Lender has had

satisfaction, provided

storation in a single

disbursement or in ~ries of progress paymeiils as-the-workeis completed. Unl reement is made in

writing or Applice v_requires interest :t0kbe paid-on stickr Miscellaneous Pro Lender shall not be
required to pay Bo rest or earningsionsuch Miseeilaneous Procecds storation or repair is
not economically f der's security wouldagsctlgssencd, the Miscellan s shall be applied to
the sums secured b Mnstrument, whetder/or bt then due, fl 7, paid to Borrower.

Such Miscellaneou N }

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscelianeous Proceeds shall
be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the
amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss
in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument
shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2015 GuardianDocs

MINGER (20 ARt R AR b |

(page 7 of 13 pages)




fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance
shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument
whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party
(as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond
to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the
Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any actron or proceedmg, whether crv11 or cr1m1nal 1s begun that, in Lender's

judgment, could re tt
Property or rights
occurred, reinstate
that, in Lender's ju

pia mmucﬂt DOITOWCD Cdil SH
lml’.sp o€

der's interest in the

if acceleration has
nissed with a ruling
f Lender's interest in

the Property or rig N‘é %ﬁﬁ 'ﬁiﬁi xté!\« ‘or damages that are

attributable to the i f Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assignc . be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneot Tr&tﬁ mml@p d&ti@@r{ﬁﬁﬂp ﬂlﬁ merty shall be applied in
the order provided fo bectlon@h Lake Coun tX Recorder!

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by [.ender to Borrower or
any Successor in Interest of er st peratefc the liability Srrower or any Successors in
Interest of Borrower. Lencler shalimot be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of
Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason.of any demand made by the original Borrower ciany Successors in Interest of
Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's
acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than
the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remed

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Sm;cessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability skall\ba Jomt and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs
this Security Instrument but does not execute t‘*re ‘Note (a "'co :,1gner "): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument
only to mortgage, 1t_and convey the 00'5151’161 's—interest (intthe Property und ms of this Security
Instrument; (b) is r oually obligated to pa§tthe Sams securee by this Securit t; and (c) agrees that
Lender and any otl m agree to extendymodify, iorbear or make ations with regard to
the terms of this S¢ or the Notewitheut the co-mgner s con

Subject to t fSection 17, any: Swpessor in Interest of assumes Borrower's
obligations under ) v in all of Borrower's
rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and
liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may
collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by
this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2015 GuardianDocs

L ) ]

(page 8 of 13 pages)




If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that
the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the
permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be
refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial
prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in
writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will
constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be
in writing, Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been
given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law
expressly requires otherwrse The notlce address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a
substitute notice add ti [ Borrower's change of

address. If Lende Ol reportig porfower s €nanges Borrower shall only
report a change of M ntrls%

ort 2 ( 1ated notice address
is S i ) Al e o1V
i SRR

ring it or by mailing
it by first class ma
wnection with this Security Instrument shall not be

address by notice to
Borrower. Any n
lih}selélacmmmmédseqihw PREPSER T @

have been given to
Lender until actual ; also required under

Applicable Law, the ’ [ plicableﬂal\érlgmelée@ﬂﬂméﬁFawpg require ‘ nt under this Security

Instrument.
15, Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of th lictior 3 Property is located. ghtsand obligations contained in

this Security Instru
explicitly or impli
construed as a prok

nt are subject to any requ
y allow the parties to ag
tion against agreement b

sments and limitations of s
¢ by contract or it might
sontract. [n the event that

olicabie Law.
silent Ut Su
y.provision o

pplicable Law might
silence shall not be
ause of this Security

Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this
Security Instrument or the Note'which/can be given effect without the conflicting provision

As used in this Seeurity Jnstrument: (a) words, of the' masculine gender shall| mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the
plural and vice versa; and (¢) the word "may" gives'ssle dicerstion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower!'s Copy. Borrower shall Bg\given onecorycof the Note and of this Seetirity Instrument.

17. Transfe the Property or a Benefitial Intercst inBorrower. As usc Section 17, "Interest
in the. Property" r legal or benefigial interest=in th€-Property, inch ot limited to, those
beneficial interest: sd in a bond fan deed;=contract *or deed, installn contract or escrow
agreement, the inte transfer of title by Borfower at a future date . :

If all or any ~cty or any InteféStimsthe Property is © - if Borrower is not a
natural person and St rior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this
option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage loan. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all
sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b)

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2015 GuardianDocs

MG T2kt A LRt R Rt e |

(page 9 of 13 pages)




cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and
other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately
preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on
different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this
Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more
of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check,
treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by
Borrower, this Security Instrument and obhgatlons secured hereby shall remam fully effectlve as if no acceleration

had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case-of Section 17.

19. Sale of I CIVICEK. 111 INOLC Ul a gal e (together with this
Security Instrumen wmn 11&; B ile might result in a
change in the entity Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payme er the Note and this
Security Instrumer m ‘e s réc}l A Note, this Security
Instrument, and Ag l€ Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Do vicer unrelated to a
sale of the Note. If the m&@ﬂﬁﬂm&mﬂﬁ:&hﬁrpmpﬂlﬂé}g @A vritten notice of the change
which will state the riame‘and a 5 ey etE '0 which payments should be made
and any other information RESPA requires in connection th a notice o transfer of servu . Ifthe Note is sold
and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan
servicing obligations to Bor will the T srvicer « sferred to a successor Loan

Servicer and are not assumed by thedNote purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purichaser.
20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage [nsurance reimburses

Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan
as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of
insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreenient between Lender

and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicabie Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, polluiglis {¢cWwastes by Environmental T and the following

substances: gasolin osene, other flammabigsotatoXicupetieleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides,
volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos-ofiformaldelydefand radioactive matepi (b) "Environmental
Law" means federz wd laws of the jurisdiction-where thelProperty is located th > to health, safety or
environmental prot Environmental Sleanupneludes any response actio \l action, or removal
action, as defined i rtal Law; and (dyanpEnyizenmental Conditi lition that can cause,
contribute to, or ot i "ironmentai Cleanup.

Borrower st 3¢ 11 s of any Hazardous

Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in' the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor
allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b)
which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous
Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall
not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including,
but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition,

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 10 of 13 pages)
© 2015 GuardianDocs

Lty i R AR i




including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous
Substance, and (c¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely
affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or
any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.
Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The natice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the
action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to
Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date
specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the

right to reinstate H 2y ‘he non-existence of
a default or any ¢ 5 er to acceleration ang fercclost t is not cured on or
before the date sj 2 L‘II lfa’-&q : yment in full of all
sums secured by ity & t i t e il close this Security
Instrument by juc g Amﬁ?nsé Fﬁi‘g i}&m L\ red in pursuing the
remedies provide ﬁtio 2, including, but noillimited to, reasonablc.att s' fees and costs of
title evidence. 1s Document is the property of

23. Release.” Upon paymédaieof abllsemé sse Jihis (Seepiity didstrument; | ender shall release this

Security Instrument. [lender may charge Borrower a fee for'releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is
paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.
24. Waiver| of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.
BY SIGNING BELQ W, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenauts contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider eéxecuted by Borrower and recorded withit.

Witnesses:
Witness - x
Witnesg~ ) , -
N ; \ - %ﬂ 44
AN YA 2
Borrower - SAB ~MARSH :

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 11 of 13 pages)
© 2015 GuardianDocs

Lty il DL R ity




State of REFEOPEFSEAND I } N
County of \ail..

In \r\d\l fO- in said County on the 23 day of
(O, — , Ael\S , before me personally appeared SABRINA
HOLMAN-MARSH, each and all to me known, and known by me to_be the partv(ies) executing the foregoing
instrument, bt trument, by

deed.

My Commission E
HRLEY R. KASPER
ublic, State of Indiana

rarter County
ission Expires $7/31/2016

the Lake County Recorde%

Lo D et

Loan Originator Organization: CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.
NMLS ID: 15622

Loan Originator: CINDY JANSKY

NMLS ID: 525361

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I le care to redact each Social Security number in

this document, unl: yired by law JENNIE

Mail Tax Statemen

CALIBER HOM) :
3701 REGENT B! 6
TRVING, TX 750

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14) Borrower Initials j / /ﬂ
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 12 of 13 pages)
© 2015 GuardianDocs

ISR (ERs AL R ARkt |




Statement
This instrument was prepared by:
JENNIFER MARTIN
CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.
3701 REGENT BLVD., SUITE 180
IRVING, TX 75063

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2015 GuardianDocs )

ISR T2k AL e R e

(page 13 of 13 pages)



LOAN NO.: 2913494813
Loan Name: SABRINA HOLMAN-MARSH, AN INDIVIDUAL;
Property Address: 6837 ILLINOIS AVE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46323-1731

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

SEE EXHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE INCORPORATED
HEREIN

© 2015 GuardianDocs
GTS67170005

I A EE o e L e A s M I



EXHIBIT "A™

Lots 31 to 33, both inclusive, in Block 23, in Manufacturer’'s Addition, in the City of Hammond, as per plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 2, page 24, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Property Address: 6837 lllinois Avenue, Hammond, IN 46323

Tax ID No.: 45-07-10-157-008.000-023




